Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

1 2	State of Arkansas 84th General Assembly	A Bill		
2	Regular Session, 2003		HOUSE BILL	2340
4	Regular Session, 2005		HOUSE DILL	2540
5	By: Representative House			
6	By: Representative House			
7				
8		For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR ORGAN DONOR EDUCATION			
10	THROUGH THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE ORGAN DONOR			
11	EDUCATI	ION TRUST FUND, THE ISSUANCE OF ORGAN I	DONOR	
12	AWARENE	ESS SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES, TO PROVIDE	FOR	
13	VOLUNTA	ARY CONTRIBUTIONS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOS	SES.	
14				
15		Subtitle		
16	TO H	PROVIDE FOR ORGAN DONOR EDUCATION		
17	THRO	OUGH THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE ORGAN		
18	DONO	OR EDUCATION TRUST FUND, THE ISSUANCE		
19	OF C	ORGAN DONOR AWARENESS SPECIAL LICENSE		
20	PLAT	TES, TO PROVIDE FOR VOLUNTARY		
21	CONT	TRIBUTIONS.		
22				
23				
24	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKAN	ISAS:	
25				
26	SECTION 1. Org	an Donor Awareness Education Trust Fun	<u>1d.</u>	
27	<u>(a)</u> There is c	reated on the books of the Treasurer of	of State, the	
28	Auditor of State, and	the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State	a trust fund	to
29	<u>be known as the "Orga</u>	n Donor Awareness Education Trust Fund	<u>1".</u>	
30	(b) The Organ	Donor Awareness Education Trust Fund s	<u>shall consist o</u>	f
31	all moneys donated or collected for the purpose of educating or informing the			
32	public of the need for organ donations, all interest earned from the			
33	investment of fund balances, and any remaining fund balances carried forward			
34	from year to year.			
35		or of the Department of Finance and Ad		
36	authorized to accept	any gifts, grants, bequests, devises,	and donations	made



1	to the State of Arkansas for the purposes of organ donor awareness education.
2	Funds received for the purposes stated in this section shall be deposited in
3	the Organ Donor Awareness Education Trust Fund.
4	(d) The Department of Finance and Administration shall administer the
5	<u>fund.</u>
6	(e) The Director of the Department of Finance and Administration shall
7	grant funds available and appropriated from the Organ Donor Awareness
8	Education Trust Fund to the Arkansas Regional Organ Recovery Agency, or its
9	successor agency, to be used for educational or informational materials and
10	other related costs associated with informing or educating the public about
11	organ donations and organ donation awareness.
12	(f) The Arkansas Regional Organ Recovery Agency, or its successor
13	agency, shall annually provide to the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State
14	documentation evidencing that granted funds have been used in accordance with
15	the purposes of this act.
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	